MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLTUION 2022-12-4

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE INSTALLATION OF A SEMI-ACTUATED TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL WITH PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS AND AREAS OF PRESENCE DETECTION ON ROUTE 206 AND DRIVEWAYS FOR SAFE AND EFFICIENT MOVEMENT OF PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, a traffic condition exists at the intersection of Route 206 and Driveways, in the Township of Mansfield, in the County of Burlington, which requires the installation and operation of a semi-actuated traffic control signal with pedestrian push buttons and areas of presence in order to minimize the possibility of accidents; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to expedite the safe movement and conduct of pedestrian and vehicular traffic; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has indicated its willingness to install a traffic control signal at said intersection; and

WHEREAS, THE State of New Jersey has proposed a form of agreement pertaining to maintenance of said traffic signal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, be and are hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement with the State of New Jersey, acting through its Commissioner of Transportation, for the purpose aforesaid, <u>a copy of said Agreement being attached hereto and made a part hereof.</u>

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, be and hereby are authorized to execute said Agreement.

MOTION: TALLON SECOND: OCELLO

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: TALLON, OCELLO, SISZ, MOJENA

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: GOLENDA ABSTAIN: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on December 7, 2022 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk